

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 09-592-RBK

**TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME ENTERTAINMENT LLC'S OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS REDBOX'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

OF COUNSEL:

Yosef Riemer (*pro hac vice pending*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York City, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-4802
Email: yosef.riemer@kirkland.com

Corey C. Watson (*pro hac vice pending*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 680-8482
Email: corey.watson@kirkland.com

Beth Moskow-Schnoll (No. 2900)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
919 North Market Street, 12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 252-4447
Fax: (302) 355-0221
Email: moskowb@ballardspahr.com

Neal Walters
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Plaza 1000 - Suite 500
Main Street
Voorhees, NJ 08043
Tel: (856) 761-3438
Email: waltersn@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Twentieth Century Fox Home
Entertainment LLC*

Dated: October 1, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Redbox Fails to State a Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act.	8
A. Redbox Has Not Pled a “Contract, Combination . . . or Conspiracy” Under Section 1	8
B. Redbox Cannot Plead an Unlawful “Restraint of Trade.”	12
1. Redbox Has Not, And Cannot, Plead That Fox’s Distribution Policy Harms <i>Inter-brand</i> Competition for DVD Rentals.....	16
2. Redbox’s Allegations Of Injury to Itself and Injury to <i>Intra-brand</i> Competition Do Not Satisfy the Requirement of Pleading Harm to Competition.....	18
C. Redbox Asserts An Implausible Market Definition.....	21
II. Redbox’s Copyright Misuse Claim Fails Because Copyright Misuse is an Affirmative Defense, Not a Claim.	27
III. Redbox’s Tortious Interference Claim Fails Because Redbox Cannot Allege That Ingram or VPD Breached Their Contract With Redbox.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No(s).
Cases	
<i>Alberta Gas Chems., Ltd., v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours and Co.,</i> 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Altera Corp. v. Clear Logic, Inc.,</i> 424 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Am. Airlines v. Christensen,</i> 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Arista Records v. Flea World, Inc.,</i> 356 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.N.J 2005)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Counsel of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. v. Rotter,</i> 535 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	26
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	19
<i>Brunson Commc'ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.,</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	26
<i>Carell v. Shubert Org., Inc.,</i> 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.,</i> 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Conley v. Gibson,</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page No.(s)
<i>Cont'l T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	13, 15
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	9
<i>Cosmetic Gallery v. Schoeneman Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Crane & Shovel Sales Corp v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Cupp v. Alberto-Culver USA, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 963 (W.D. Ten. 2004).....	26
<i>DeBonaventura v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 428 A.2d 1151 (Del. 1981)	30
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	8
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>E-Z Bowz, LLC v. Prof'l Prod. Research Co.</i> , No. 00 8670, 2003 WL 22068573 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2003).....	22
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , No. 07-04285, 2009 WL 2501662 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2009)	6, 7
<i>Futurevision Cable Sys. of Wiggins, Inc. v. Multivision Cable TV Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. Miss. 1992).....	17
<i>George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Hack v. President and Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>IDT Corp. v. Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass'n Int'l</i> , No. 03-4113, 2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2005).....	13, 20
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page No.(s)
<i>In re Frederick's of Hollywood, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , No. 15944, 1998 WL 398244 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1998).....	29
<i>Int'l Logistics Group, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<i>Intercontinental Parts, Inc. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 260 Ill. App. 3d 1085 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	10
<i>Jala v. W. Auto Supply Co.</i> , Civ. No. 95-100-P-H, 1995 WL 463683 (D. Me. July 26, 1995).....	11
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Luscavage v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.</i> , No. 06C-07-219, 2007 WL 901641 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 2007).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	28
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8, 10, 11, 15
<i>Nat'l Indep. Theatre Exhibitors, Inc. v. Charter Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1396 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	28
<i>Orson Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....	12
<i>Patterson v. Charter Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 1056 (1985).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page No.(s)
<i>Perry v. Rado</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wash. 2007).....	20
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	21, 24, 27
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	14
<i>Re/Max Int'l, Inc. v. Smythe, Cramer Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	11
<i>Re-Alco Indus., Inc. v. Nat'l Ctr. for Health Educ., Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	23
<i>Redbox Automated Retail LLC v. Universal City Studios LLP, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 08-766.....	14
<i>Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters., LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Rosenberg v. XM Ventures</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 681 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	16
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 11
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E&J Gallo Winery</i> , 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Sands v. McCormick</i> , 502 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Save Ardmore Coal. v. Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	9
<i>Seaboard Supply Co. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 367 (3rd Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)	15, 19
<i>Shaw v. Rolex Watch, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	23
<i>Southmark Prime Plus, L.P. v. Falzone</i> , 776 F. Supp. 888 (D. Del. 1991).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page No.(s)
<i>Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-187, 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008)	23
<i>Stark v. Ear Nose & Throat Specialists of Northwestern Penn.</i> , 185 Fed. Appx. 120 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Swierkeiwicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	23
<i>Syncsort Inc. v. Sequential Software, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 318 (D.N.J. 1999)	24
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	13
<i>Theatre Party Assocs., Inc. v. Shubert Org., Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>Ticketmaster, L.L.C. v. RMG Techs., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	28
<i>Tidmore Oil Co., Inc. v. BP Oil Co./Gulf Prods. Div.</i> , 932 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Tigard Elec. v. Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 790 F. Supp. 1498 (D. Or. 1992)	20
<i>Toscano v. Prof'l Golfers Ass'n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>UGG Holdings v. Severn</i> , No. 04-1137, 2004 WL 5458426 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	12
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	22
<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm't, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Waris v. HCR Manor Care</i> , No. 07-3344, 2008 WL 5352278 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page No.(s)

Statutes

The Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1..... passim

Other Authorities

11 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1802b 17

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1402b4 (2007)..... 11

7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1451 d2 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 773 (1979)..... 30

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On August 11, 2009, Redbox Automated Retail, LLC (“Redbox”) sued Twentieth Century Fox Home Entertainment LLC (“Fox”) alleging copyright misuse, tortious interference with contract and violations of Section 1 of the Sherman Act. Because Redbox’s Complaint fails to state a claim, Fox moves to dismiss under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
